## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2024-XX**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, ADOPTING THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT STATE & LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDING, FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES & PROCEDURES.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Montgomery participates with the American Rescue Plan Act State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funding (ARPA-SLFRF); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to 2 CFR 200.302 the City must comply with the ARPA Award Terms and Conditions and the Uniform Guidance requirements.

WHEREAS, the hereto attached, as Attachment A, the Financial Management Policy and Procedures guide attached here provides an overview of the requirements applicable to the financial management of the American Rescue Plan Act – State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funding (ARPA – SLFRF) and related City procedures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section One: The City Council of the City of Montgomery, Texas has complied with the requirements of 2 CFR 200.302, and the policy, attached hereto as <a href="Attachment A">Attachment A</a>, is hereby approved as the ARPA – SLFRF Financial Management Policy and Procedures of the City of Montgomery.

**Section Two:** This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** this  $\underline{10^{th}}$  day of  $\underline{December}$ , 2024 by  $\underline{00}$  (ayes) to  $\underline{00}$  (nays) with  $\underline{00}$  abstentions by a vote of the City Council of the City of Montgomery, Texas.

		CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS
ATTEST:		Sara Countryman, Mayor
Ruby Beaven, G	City Secretary	

Resolution Page 1 of 1